

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

RASUL ROE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 22-cv-10808-ADB

Leave to File Granted On:
October 30, 2023.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (ECF NO. 101)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
I. The Court May Determine Whether The Agency Action At Issue In This Case—USCIS’s November 2021 Policy Change For Afghan HP—Violates The APA.....	1
II. The November 2021 Policy Was Arbitrary And Capricious (Count I).	1
A. Defendants Do Not Argue That USCIS Engaged In Reasoned Decision-Making.....	2
B. Defendants’ Post Hoc Recharacterization Of The November 2021 Policy Is Unsupported By The Record And Does Not Reflect Any Contemporaneous, Reasoned Decision-Making.	3
III. Defendants Do Not Dispute, Or Even Respond, To Plaintiffs’ Argument That The November 2021 Policy Was “Not In Accordance With Law” (Count II).	7
IV. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Counsel Relief.	8
V. Defendants’ Citation To Adjudicators’ Analysis Helps Illustrate Why A Complete Record Is Important, Even As Plaintiffs Pursue Preliminary Relief.....	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Crowley v. Local No. 82, Furniture Piano,</i> 679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)	7
